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Genetic variation and relationships between traits in chickpea 
(Cicer arietinum L.) lines under dryland conditions
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Table 1. List of chickpea genotypes and their pedigree
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ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT
ICARDA/ICRISAT

*94TH81/FLIP 91-119 C* ILC 3366
*94TH81/FLIP 91-119 C* ILC 3366
*94TH81/FLIP 91-138 C* ILC 3370
*94TH34/FLIP 88-70 C* FLIP 87-59 C
*94TH34/FLIP 88-70 C* FLIP 87-59 C
*94TH34/FLIP 88-70 C* FLIP 87-59 C
*94TH44/FLIP 88-24 * FLIP 88-42C
*94TH125/(FLIP 91-150* FLIP 90-97C )*FLIP 90-124 C
*94TH125/(FLIP 91-150* FLIP 90-97C )*FLIP 90-124 C
*94TH125/(FLIP 91-150* FLIP 90-97C )*FLIP 90-124 C
*94TH174/FLIP 83-48C* FLIP 86-86C
*94TH105/(FLIP 90-63C*S89280)*S91292
*94TH122/(FLIP 90-20C* FLIP 90-97C)* FLIP 90-124  C
*94TH126/(FLIP 91-123C* FLIP 84-79C)* FLIP 90-127 C
*94TH136/(FLIP 90-127C* FLIP 90-45C)* FLIP 91-126 C
*94TH116/(FLIP 91-138C* FLIP 90-97C)* FLIP 90-124 C
*94TH12/FLIP 90-132 C*S 1347
*94TH126/(FLIP 91-123C* FLIP 84-79C)* FLIP 90-127 C
*94TH116/(FLIP 90-138C* FLIP 90-97C)* FLIP 90-124 C
*94TH116/(FLIP 90-138C* FLIP 90-97C)* FLIP 90-124 C
*94TH146/(FLIP 91-147C* FLIP 88-6C)* S92286
*94TH147/FLIP 83-48C* FLIP 86-86C
*94TH154/(S91170* FLIP 90-124 C)* S92240
*95TH24/FLIP 91-196 C* FLIP 87-33C
*95TH47/(FLIP 88-6C * ILC 3373)* FLIP 89-4 C
*95TH8/FLIP 91-24C* FLIP 90- 19C
*95TH14/FLIP 91-52 C* S93TH65631
*95TH14/FLIP 91-52 C* S93TH65631
*95TH25/FLIP 92-189 C* FLIP 87-38 C
*95TH17/FLIP 90-100 C* S93040
*95TH3/FLIP 91-24C* FLIP 88- 24 C
*95TH47/(FLIP 88-6C * ILC 3373)* FLIP 89-4 C
*95TH47/(FLIP 88-6C * ILC 3373)* FLIP 89-4 C
*95TH15/FLIP 91-149 C* FLIP 91-75 C
*95TH70/(FLIP 81-77C * PLOT29283)*S93320
*95TH10/FLIP 910-149C* FLIP 91-135 C
*95TH10/FLIP 910-149C* FLIP 91-135 C
*95TH18/FLIP 90-147 C* S93252
*95TH2/FLIP 91-18C* FLIP 90- 96 C
*95TH11/FLIP 90-95 C* FLIP 92-19  C
*95TH11/FLIP 90-95 C* FLIP 92-19  C
*95TH10/FLIP 91-149 C* FLIP 91-135  C
*95TH14/FLIP 91-52 C* S93TH65631
*95TH15/FLIP 91-149 C* FLIP 91-75 C
*95TH20/FLIOP 90-162 C* S93320
*95TH24/FLIP 91-196 C* FLIP 87-33 C
*79TH101/ILC 523* ILC 183

FLIP 97-20 C
FLIP 97-21 C
FLIP 97-23 C
FLIP 97-45 C
FLIP 97-46 C
FLIP 97-47 C
FLIP 97-51 C
FLIP 97-52 C
FLIP 97-53 C
FLIP 97-54 C
FLIP 97-55 C
FLIP 97-93 C
FLIP 97-102 C
FLIP 97-104 C
FLIP 97-106 C
FLIP 97-112 C
FLIP 97-131 C
FLIP 97-133 C
FLIP 97-141 C
FLIP 97-142 C
FLIP 97-147 C
FLIP 97-190 C
FLIP 97-241 C
FLIP 98-35 C
FLIP 98-38 C
FLIP 98-44 C
FLIP 98-90 C
FLIP 98-93 C
FLIP 98-96 C
FLIP 98-98 C
FLIP 98-113 C
FLIP 98-131 C
FLIP 98-132 C
FLIP 98-151 C
FLIP 98-152 C
FLIP 98-154 C
FLIP 98-155 C
FLIP 98-156 C
FLIP 98-157 C
FLIP 98-158 C
FLIP 98-159 C
FLIP 98-160 C
FLIP 98-161 C
FLIP 98-162 C
FLIP 98-163 C
FLIP 980-164 C
FLIP 82-150 C

1
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8
9
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Table 3. Phenotypic variation in traits of chickpea elite entries in CIEN-SP, -2000
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20.31
9.62

14.03
20.25
16.47
25.30
12.43

2.25
2.19

19.53
10.66

19.70
0.48
0.02
0.89
0.60
0.13
0.11
0.17
0.31

32.80
0.87

678.9
35.04

0.94
30.97
25.61

3.53
6.03

52.11
99.00

1178.00
57.65

347-919
26-43

0.61-1.27
19.32-47.59

18-33.5
2-5.5
4.7.5

50-54.58
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641-1673
44.35-76.28
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